06/02/2025

# Notification of Intention to Award

Purchaser: Oromia Irrigation and Pastoralist Development Bureau / Oromia Lowlands Livelihood

Resilience Project

Project: Oromia Lowlands Livelihood Resilience Project

Contract title: Yabello Woreda Woods Construction of Harawayu Feed store

Loan No- Credit No- IDA 75190, P 180076

RFB No: ET-ORO-RPCU-456043CW-RFB

# **Preliminary Examination**

Preliminary Examinati	Verification	Eligibility	Security	Complete ness of Bid	Substan tial Respons iveness	Acceptance for Detailed Examination (g)	Remark
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)			
MALICHA HALAKE	Comply	Comply	Comply	Comply	Comply	Accepted	Accepted for detail
JERUSALEM MESFI	N Comply	Comply	Comply	Comply	Comply	Accepted	Accepted for detail
GETINET KEFYALE	W Not Comply	Not Comply	Comply	Comply	Not Comply	Not Accepted	Not Accepted for detail
LOLE ROBE GC	Not Comp	Comply	Comply	Comply	Not Comply	Not Accepted	Not Accepted for detail





DESTA GUYO GC	Not Comply	Comply	Comply	Comply	Not Comply	Not Accepted	Not Accepted for detail
GODANA KULU GC	Comply	Comply	Comply	Comply	Comply	Accepted	Accepted for detail Evaluation
TYY CONSTRUCTION PLC	Not Comply	Comply	Comply	Comply	Not Comply	Not Accepted	Not Accepted for detail
ABDULAHI DIMA BC	Not Comply	Comply	Comply	Comply	Not Comply	Not Accepted	Not Accepted for detail
FIKER HABTE CONSTRUCTION	Not Comply	Not Comply	Comply	Comply	Not Comply	Not Accepted	Not Accepted for detail

**Explanation for Unqualified Bidder** 

#### Contractor Name: - Getinet Kefyalew GC

✓ Letter of bid is not completed. All space provided on letter of Bid to be filled by bidder are not filled.

According to Bid Documents/ ITB 12.1, Latter of Bid forms must be completed without any alterations to the text, and no substitutes shall be accepted

- Not any data submitted for conflict of interest, Bank Eligibility, and United Nation resolution criteria. So it considered as this contractor has the problem of conflict of interest, Bank Eligibility, and United Nation resolution.
- ✓ Trade license on ministry of trade web site (list of contractor) did not indicate or describe
  qualification of licenses.

# Contractor Name: - Lole Robe GC

✓ Letter of Bid altered

According to Bid Documents/ ITB 12.1, Latter of Bid forms must be completed without any
alterations to the text, and no substitutes shall be accepted



- ✓ Tax Audit report submitted by the bidder from 2012-2016E.C is direct copy of Abdulahi Dima GC which is violating Section IV Bank policy – Corrupt and fraudulent practice (a) (ii) the bidder mis leading to obtain financial advantage.
- ✓ General Experience: the same contract period with Abdulahi Dima construction and the same client which seems un realism
- ✓ Power of attorney is edited from Oromia Health Bureau ( for the bid of Construction of Gololich Compressive Health post Borena Zone Gololicha Kebele.

### Contractor Name: - Desta Guyo GC

✓ Letter of Bid altered According to Bid Documents/ ITB 12.1, Latter of Bid forms must be completed without any alterations to the text, and no substitutes shall be accepted

## **Contractor Name: - TYY Construction PLC**

- ✓ Letter of Bid altered

  According to Bid Documents/ ITB 12.1, Latter of Bid forms must be completed without any alterations to the text, and no substitutes shall be accepted
- ✓ Wrong procurement Number
   Project procurement number written by contractor on different pages are no a procurement
   Number of this projects
- ✓ Invalid Bid validity period : 0 ( zero) Bid validity period written on Letter of Bid is 18/03/2025

#### Contractor Name: - Abdulahi Dima BC

- ✓ Letter of Bid altered

  According to Bid Documents/ ITB 12.1, Latter of Bid forms must be completed without any alterations to the text, and no substitutes shall be accepted
- ✓ Tax Audit report submitted by the bidder from 2012-2016 is direct copy of Lola Abdulahi Dima
  GC which is violating Section IV Bank policy Corrupt and fraudulent practice (a) (ii) the bidder
  mis leading to obtain financial advantage
- ✓ General Experience: the same contract period with Lola GC and the same client which seems
  un realism
- Power of attorney is edited from Oromia Health Bureau (for the bid of Construction of Gololich Compressive Health post Borena Zone Gololicha Kebele).



#### Contractor Name: - Fiker Habte Construction

✓ Letter of Bid altered

According to Bid Documents/ ITB 12.1, Latter of Bid forms must be completed without any alterations to the text, and no substitutes shall be accepted

- ✓ Trade license does not renew and do not valid for 2017 EC.
- ✓ The provided Bid security by contractor is Unconditional Bank guarantee. The bid documents is not allowed for unconditional bank guarantee.

Bidder	Read-out Bid Price(s)				Bid Price(s)	Unconditi onal Discounts		Corrected/Dis counted Bid	Remark
	Curre ncy(i es) b)		Computation al Errors (d)	Provi siona ISum (e)	(e)	Per cent	Amount	Price(s)	
MALICHA HALAKE GC	ЕТВ	32,000,000	1,048,914.26		30,951,085.74		1781-10 M	30,951,085.74	2 <sup>nd</sup>
JERUSALEM MESFIN GC	ЕТВ	30,967,411.60	-1,101,897.8		29,865,513.8		•	29,865,513.80	In
GODANA KULU GC	ЕТВ	29,634,832.19	+4,181,957.43		33,816,789.62	***************************************	*	33,816,789.62	3rd

NB: JERUSALEM MESFIN GC is recommended for award with total birr 29,865,513.80

If you have any concerns or claim regarding the evaluation results of your bid, please submit your written claim to the Oromia Irrigation and Pastoralist Development Bureau, following the guidelines outlined in our bid request. All claims must be made within five (5) business days up the date posted on web site.



